

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VERMONT NATIONAL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF TAXES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY P. BUBEL

TIFFANY N. TAM

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP

1133 Avenue of the

Americas
New York, NY 10036

WM. ROGER PRESCOTT

TIMOTHY C. DOHERTY, JR.

DOWNS RACHLIN MARTIN
PLLC

199 Main Street
Burlington, VT 05401

ROMAN MARTINEZ

Counsel of Record

ERIC J. KONOPKA

CHRISTINE C. SMITH

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-3377

roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	7
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
A. The Vermont Supreme Court Blatantly Departed From <i>Whitney</i>	14
B. The Decision Below Interferes With State Powers Over Taxation, UDITPA, And The Laws Of At Least 11 States	22
C. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Error Allowed Vermont To Penalize Vermont National For Its Good-Faith Tax Compliance	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Vermont Supreme Court’s Error Is Sufficiently Egregious To Warrant Summary Reversal.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Vermont, <i>Vermont National Telephone Co. v. Department of Taxes</i> , 2020 VT 83, __ A.3d __ (2020).....	1a
Determination of the State of Vermont Commissioner of Taxes, <i>In re Vermont National Telephone Co., Inc.</i> , ATC #16-10 (Aug. 28, 2018).....	40a
Decision on Appeal of the Superior Court of Vermont, <i>Vermont National Telephone Co. v. State of Vermont Department of Taxes</i> , No. 528-9-18 Wncv (Vt. Super. Ct. July 31, 2019).....	109a
Order of the Supreme Court of Vermont Denying Motion for Reargument, <i>Vermont National Telephone Co. v. Department of Taxes</i> , No. 2019-280 (Vt. Nov. 2, 2020).....	124a
Vt. Tax Reg. § 1.5833-1.....	126a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County,</i> 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	4, 22
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan,</i> 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	31
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	32
<i>Bovat v. Vermont,</i> 141 S. Ct. 22 (2020).....	33
<i>Bridges v. Autozone Properties, Inc.,</i> 900 So. 2d 784 (La. 2005)	21
<i>Citizens' National Bank of Cincinnati v. Durr,</i> 257 U.S. 99 (1921).....	15
<i>Commissioner v. Asphalt Products Co.,</i> 482 U.S. 117 (1987).....	32
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy,</i> 484 U.S. 3 (1987).....	32
<i>Curry v. McCanless,</i> 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	5, 14
<i>Graves v. Schmidlapp,</i> 315 U.S. 657 (1942).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	32
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Department of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014).....	31
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	22
<i>North Carolina Department of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	4, 14
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	32
<i>People of the State of New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People of the State of New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves,</i> 299 U.S. 366 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. County of Hennepin,</i> 240 U.S. 184 (1916).....	21
<i>Sao Paulo State of the Federative Republic of Brazil v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 535 U.S. 229 (2002).....	32
<i>Stark v. Comptroller of the Treasury,</i> 554 A.2d 458 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	30
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i> 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Hodson Broadcasting,</i> 666 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. White Bear Brewing Co.,</i> 350 U.S. 1010 (1956).....	32
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 449 (1829).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 301	16
STATE STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1092(A)	28
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17952	28
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 201-2:39-22-303.6- 12(1)(a)	25
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 560-7-8-.01(1)(b)(5)	28
Ind. Code § 6-3-2-2(f)(3)(E)(i).....	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132.190(2)	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.120(11)(a)(4)(b)(i).....	25
La. Admin. Code tit. 61, § 1135(L)(3)(a).....	25
830 Mass. Code Reg. § 63.38.1.....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.451	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.455	25
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-1-601	25
Mont. Admin. R. 42.26.250(1)(a)	25
17 N.C. Admin. Code 5G.1201(1).....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-130.4	25
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 2358(b).....	27
Or. Admin. R. 150-314-0435(6)(a)	25
Or. Admin. R. 150-316.0171(2)(b).....	28
Or. Admin. R. 150-317-1040(6)(a)	25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 314.666(3)(a)	25
280-20-25 R.I. Code R. § 9.8(Q)(1)(a).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2012.....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2111.....	25
Vt. R. App. P. 40.....	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 3108(a) (2019)	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 3202(b)(3)	9, 11, 29
Vt. Tax Reg. § 1.5833-1(e).....	2, 6, 8, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ernest J. Brown, <i>The Supreme Court, 1957 Term—Foreword: Process of Law</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 77 (1958).....	32
David Elkins, <i>Horizontal Equity as a Principle of Tax Theory</i> , 24 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 43 (2006).....	26
Michael T. Fatale, <i>Geoffrey Sidesteps Quill: Constitutional Nexus, Intangible Property and the State Taxation of Income</i> , 23 Hofstra L. Rev. 407 (1994).....	21
Mich. Bureau of Tax Pol’y, Letter Ruling 2018-1 (Nov. 21, 2018), https://www.michigan.gov/documents/treasury/Letter_Ruling_2018-1_641184_7.pdf	28
Multistate Tax Comm’n, Model General Allocation & Apportionment Regulations (July 25, 2018), https://www.mtc.gov/MTC/media/AUR/FINAL-APPROVED-2018-Proposed-Amendments-042020.pdf	24
Multistate Tax Comm’n, Model Multistate Tax Compact with Recommended Amendments to Article IV (adopted July 2014 and 2015), https://www.mtc.gov/The-Commission/Multistate-Tax-Compact (last visited Feb. 18, 2021)	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oral Argument, <i>Vermont National Telephone Co. v. Department of Taxes</i> , 2020 VT 83 (2020) (No. 2019-280), https://soundcloud.com/user-970290540/2019-280a	18
Steven M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	31
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	13, 31
